

To be Argued by:
DAWN B. WILLIAMS
(Time Requested: 30 Minutes)

CTQ-2022-00004

Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York

HERMAN BRETTLER, Trustee of the Zupnick Family Trust 2008 A,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

– against –

ALLIANZ LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA,

Defendant-Respondent.

QUESTION CERTIFIED BY THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT IN DOCKET NO. 19-87

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT

KATHERINE L. VILLANUEVA
FAEGRE DRINKER BIDDLE
& REATH LLP
One Logan Square, Suite 2000
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Tel.: (215) 988-2700
Fax: (215) 988-2757
katherine.villanueva@faegredrinker.com

DAWN B. WILLIAMS
(Pro Hac Vice Pending)
FAEGRE DRINKER BIDDLE
& REATH LLP
1500 K Street, NW, Suite 1100
Washington, DC 20005
Tel.: (202) 230-5000
Fax: (202) 842-8465
dawn.williams@faegredrinker.com

Attorneys for Defendant-Respondent

Date Completed: May 26, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUE FOR REVIEW 1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 2

 I. The Ownership of the Policy and Its Pertinent Provisions 3

 A. The Policy Provisions Concerning Ownership 3

 B. The Ownership of the Policy 4

 II. The Relevant Proceedings 7

 A. The Proceedings in the District Court 7

 B. The Proceedings Before the Second Circuit 8

GOVERNING LEGAL PRINCIPLES 9

 I. Only the Owner of the Policy May Maintain an Action on the
 Policy 9

 II. Insurance Policies are Enforced According to Their Terms and
 Plain Meaning, to Give Effect to All of the Provisions of the
 Policy 10

ARGUMENT 11

 I. Because Allianz Life was Not Notified of the Purported Change
 of Ownership Per the Policy’s Terms, the Trust Lacks
 Contractual Standing to Sue 11

 II. The Policy Provision is Enforceable 15

 III. The Trust’s Authorities Are Inapposite Because They Address
 Prohibitions on Assignment 19

 A. The Trust’s Authorities Regarding Assignments to
 Individuals With No Insurable Interest are Inapplicable 19

 B. The Trust’s Authorities Regarding Anti-Assignment Clauses
 are Inapplicable 21

CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Banco Popular, N. Am. v. Kanning</i> , 638 F. App'x 328 (5th Cir. 2016).....	14
<i>Baur v. Veneman</i> , 352 F.3d 625 (2nd Cir. 2003)	4, 10
<i>Berardino v. Ochlan</i> , 770 N.Y.S.2d 75 (2d Dep't 2003)	10
<i>Carton v. B & B Equities Grp., LLC</i> , 827 F. Supp. 2d 1235 (D. Nev. 2011)	19, 20, 21, 22
<i>County of Columbia v. Cont'l Ins. Co.</i> , 83 N.Y.2d 618 (1994).....	11, 12
<i>Equitable Life Ins. Co. of Iowa v. Mitchell</i> , 248 Ill. App. 401 (1927)	14
<i>In re Estates of Covert</i> , 97 N.Y.2d 68 (2001).....	10
<i>Farb v. Fed'l Kemper Life Assurance Co.</i> , No. JFM-01-0007, 2003 WL 21820714 (D. Md. July 21, 2003).....	15
<i>Fidelity and Deposit Co. of Maryland v. Moore</i> , 177 Va. 341 (1941).....	14
<i>Gray v. Penn Mutual Life Ins. Co. of Phila.</i> , 5 Ill. App. 2d 541 (1955)	14
<i>Grigsby v. Russell</i> , 222 U.S. 149 (1911).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Hargrave v. Vermont</i> , 340 F.3d 27 (2nd Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Hartford Ins. Co. of Midwest v. Halt</i> , 646 N.Y.S.2d 589 (4th Dep't 1996)	11

<i>Heslin v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 733 N.Y.S.2d 753 (3d Dep’t 2001)	10
<i>Jakobovits v. Allianz Life Insurance Co. of N. A.</i> , No. 15-cv-9977, 2017 WL 3049538 (S.D.N.Y. July 18, 2017)	13, 17, 18
<i>Jakobovits v. PHL Variable Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 17-cv-3527, 2018 WL 2291311 (E.D.N.Y. May 18, 2018)	17
<i>Pike v. N.Y. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 901 N.Y.S.2d 76 (2d Dep’t 2010)	10
<i>Pro Cardiac Pronto Socorro Cardiologica S.A. v. Trussell</i> , 863 F. Supp. 135 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)	19, 23
<i>Quilling v. Trade Partners, Inc.</i> , No. 1:03-cv-236, 2011 WL 3585242 (W.D. Mich. Mar. 22, 2011)	15
<i>Reliable Loan & Inv. Co. v. Delgus Co.</i> , 227 N.Y.S. 425 (1st App. Div. 1928)	18, 19
<i>Throgs Neck Bagels, Inc. v. GA Ins. Co. of New York</i> , 671 N.Y.S.2d 66 (1st Dep’t 1998)	11
<i>United States Fid & Guar. Co. v. Annunziata</i> , 67 N.Y.2d 229 (1986)	11
<i>University Mews Assocs. V. Jeanmarie</i> , 471 N.Y.S.2d 457 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1983)	22
<i>Vigilant Ins. Co. v. Bear Stearns Cos.</i> , 10 N.Y.3d 170 (2008)	11, 12
Statutes, Rules & Regulations	
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 12(b)(6)	8
